## RECEIVED

By Alameda County Environmental Health at 3:55 pm, Dec 13, 2013

### Classic Investments, LLC

4145 Broadway Oakland, California 94611

November 18, 2013

Ms. Dilan Roe Alameda County Department of Environmental Health 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502

SUBJECT: SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION REPORT CERTIFICATION ACEH Case # RO 0000509 Downtown Toyota 4145 Broadway Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Roe:

You will find enclosed one copy of the following document prepared by RGA Environmental, Inc. for the subject site.

Subsurface Investigation Report dated November 18, 2013 (document 0271.R5).

In accordance with recommendations set forth in the report, I request that the case be closed in accordance with the Low Threat Closure Policy.

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the above-mentioned report for the subject site is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (510) 547-4635.

Cordially, Classic Investments, LLC

Daniel P. Varosh for Classic Investments, LLC

Cc: Mr. LeRoy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department, Emergency Services, 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 3341, Oakland, CA 94612 (with enclosure)

0271.L11



November 18, 2013 Report 0271.R5 RGA Job# PZ33580

Mr. Ralph Fattore Classic Investments, LLC 4145 Broadway Oakland, CA

SUBJECT: SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION REPORT (B8 AND B9) RO # 0000509 Downtown Toyota 4145 Broadway Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Fattore:

RGA Environmental, Inc. (RGA) has prepared this report documenting activities associated with drilling of two soil borings (B8 and B9) at the subject site to obtain additional information for evaluation of conformance with Low Threat Closure Policy (LTCP) criteria for the site.

This work was performed in accordance with a letter dated July 9, 2013 from the Alameda County Environmental Health Department (ACEH) discussing LTCP criteria for the site, an August 16, 2013 meeting at ACEH offices to discuss methods for evaluating compliance with LTCP criteria, and RGA's Subsurface Investigation Work Plan (B8 and B9) dated August 19, 2013 (document 0271.W2).

Drilling and sampling activities associated with boreholes B8 and B9 were performed on October 3, 4, and 7, 2013. Borehole B8 was located adjacent to the former waste oil UST excavation (the historical source area) and borehole B9 was located adjacent to historical borehole PS08 (the location where the highest historical groundwater petroleum concentration was detected). Boreholes B8 and B9 were continuously cored to depths of 20 and 15 feet below the ground surface (bgs), respectively. Soil and groundwater samples were collected from each borehole, and the presence of free product was evaluated on the surface of the water that accumulated in each borehole. No petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in the soil and water samples with the exception of two Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbon (PAH) compounds that were detected in the soil sample collected from borehole B9 at a depth of 9.0 feet bgs. The two detected PAH compounds concentrations are below their respective LTCP Table 1 Concentrations of Petroleum Constituents That Will Have No Significant Risk of Adversely Affecting Human Health for each of residential, commercial/industrial, and utility worker exposure. The two detected PAH

1466 66th Street ~ Emeryville, California ~ 94608 ~ 510.547.7771 ~ 510.547.1983 fax

compounds concentrations are below their respective LTCP Table 1 Concentrations of Petroleum Constituents That Will Have No Significant Risk of Adversely Affecting Human Health for each of residential, commercial/industrial, and utility worker exposure. The two detected PAH compound concentrations are also below their respective San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) May 2013 Table A-1 shallow soil screening levels for each of residential and commercial land use. In addition, no free product was detected on the surface of the water that accumulated in the boreholes. Based on the sample results RGA recommends that the case be closed.

A Site Location Map is attached as Figure 1, a Site Vicinity Map is attached as Figure 2, and a Site Plan Detail showing borehole locations is attached as Figure 3. All work was performed under the direct supervision of a professional geologist.

### BACKGROUND

The site is surrounded by commercial properties located along Broadway, and residential housing for structures that are not located adjacent to Broadway. The site is presently used as an automotive repair and sales dealership facility. One 500-gallon underground waste oil tank was removed from the site on February 7, 1992. A detailed discussion of historical investigations at the site is provided in RGA's Subsurface Investigation Work Plan dated July 19, 2007 (document 0271.W1). Documentation of historical investigations at the site is provided in the following documents.

- Patterson Ranch Used Oil Storage Tank Removal report dated May 21, 1992 prepared by Burlington Environmental, Inc. (Burlington),
- Preliminary Site Assessment Report dated March 11, 1994 prepared by Burlington,
- Further Assessment of Groundwater report dated November 4, 1999 prepared by Geo-Logic,
- Subsurface Investigation Work Plan dated July 19, 2007 prepared by RGA,
- Well Survey Report dated February 23, 2010 prepared by RGA,
- Preferential Pathway Survey Report dated February 23, 2010 prepared by RGA.
- Site Conceptual Model Report dated May 4, 2011 prepared by RGA.

## FIELD ACTIVITIES

Prior to drilling, Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA) permit W2013-0833 was obtained for the drilling of boreholes B8 and B9. In addition, the drilling locations were marked with white paint, Underground Service Alert (USA) was notified for underground utility location, and a health and safety plan was prepared.

### Continuous Coring and Depth-Discrete Groundwater Sample Collection

On October 3 and 4, 2013 RGA personnel oversaw drilling at locations B8 and B9 (see Figure 2). Drilling was performed by Vironex, Inc. of Concord, California (Vironex) using Geoprobe direct push technology. Continuous cores were collected at locations B8 and B9 to total depths of 20.0 and 15.0 feet bgs, respectively, using a Geoprobe Macrocore barrel sampler lined with transparent PVC sleeves.

The soil from the continuously cored boreholes was logged in the field in accordance with the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS) and was field screened with a photoionization detector (PID) equipped with a 10.6 eV bulb and calibrated with a 100 ppm isobutylene standard. PID values were recorded on the boring logs. The soil from the continuous cores was also field screened for odors, staining, and discoloration. Elevated PID values were measured and odors, staining, and discoloration were observed only in the soil from continuously cored borehole B9 as follows.

• In borehole B9 discoloration was observed between the depths of 9.0 and 12.5 feet bgs; and moderate petroleum odors with associated PID values of 43 to 52 ppm were encountered between the depths of 9.0 and 13.0 feet bgs.

Soil samples were retained for laboratory analysis from borehole B8 at depths of 2.5 and 7.5 feet bgs and from borehole B9 at depths of 2.5 and 9.0 feet bgs by sequentially covering the ends of the selected portion of the barrel sampler transparent PVC tube with aluminum foil and plastic endcaps, and then labeling and storing each tube in a cooler with ice pending delivery to the laboratory. Chain of custody procedures will be observed for all sample handling.

Groundwater was not encountered in continuously cored borehole B8 during drilling to a depth of 15.0 feet bgs on October 3, 2013. A temporary 1-inch diameter slotted PVC pipe was placed in the borehole and the casing was dry and remained dry during October 3, 2013. The borehole was temporarily capped with bentonite at the end of the day and allowed to recharge overnight. At the beginning of October 4, 2013 following determination that the temporary slotted PVC casing in borehole B8 was dry, the temporary PVC casing was removed from the borehole and the borehole was encountered at 18.0 feet bgs during drilling and a temporary 1-inch diameter slotted casing was placed in borehole B8 to a depth of 20.0 feet bgs. However, no water was detected in the temporary PVC casing. The borehole was temporarily capped again with bentonite and allowed to recharge over the weekend. On October 7, 2013 water was measured in borehole B8 at a depth of 11.1 feet bgs.

Groundwater was encountered in continuously cored borehole B9 at a depth of 12.0 feet bgs during drilling to a depth of 15.0 feet bgs on October 3, 2013. A temporary 1-inch diameter

slotted casing was placed in the borehole, and the borehole was temporarily capped with a bentonite seal to allow any potential free product to enter the borehole. On October 4, 2013 water was measured in borehole B9 at a depth of 9.7 feet bgs.

Copies of the boring logs for the continuously cored boreholes are attached with this report as Appendix A.

Prior to groundwater sample collection in each borehole, the presence of free product on water in the borehole was evaluated in the following manner. A steel tape with petroleum-finding paste and water-finding paste was inserted into the borehole to determine if any measurable free product was present. No measurable free product was detected on the water in the borehole. The presence of free product was also evaluated by inserting a polyethylene tube into the temporary PVC pipe that was connected to a peristaltic pump. The pump was operated while the bottom of the tube was still above the liquid in the borehole and the tube was slowly inserted into the temporary PVC pipe until the surface of the fluid in the borehole was drawn into the tubing. The fluid that was drawn into the tube was discharged into a container and was evaluated for the presence of a separate phase layer, including evidence of a sheen and petroleum hydrocarbon odor. No separate phase layer, petroleum hydrocarbon odor, or sheen was observed on the water for either borehole.

A groundwater sample was collected from the temporary PVC pipe using new polyethylene tubing and silicone tubing for each borehole with a peristaltic pump. The borehole B9 groundwater sample was collected on October 4, 2013 and the borehole B8 groundwater sample was collected on October 7, 2013. Each groundwater sample was transferred to 40-milliliter VOAs directly from the discharge tubing. All of the VOAs were supplied by the laboratory and contained hydrochloric acid preservative. The sample bottles were labeled and placed in a cooler with ice pending delivery to the laboratory. Chain of custody procedures were observed for all sample handling.

All drilling and sampling equipment was cleaned with an Alconox solution followed by a clean water rinse prior to use in each borehole. Following completion of logging and sample collection activities, the boreholes were filled with neat cement grout. All soil generated during subsurface investigation was stored in a labeled five gallon bucket at the site pending characterization and proper disposal.

### Investigation-Derived Waste Disposal

On November 4, 2013 one five gallon bucket of soil was removed from the site as non-hazardous waste by Icon Environmental, Inc. (Icon) of Union City California to the Icon Union facility for subsequent disposal at a facility designated for disposal of petroleum-impacted using non-hazardous waste manifest 10323. A copy of the non-hazardous waste manifest is attached with this report as Appendix B.

### GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

A detailed discussion of the site geology and hydrogeology is provided in RGA's May 4, 2011 Site Conceptual Model Report (document 0271.R4). The subsurface materials encountered in boreholes B8 and B9 are consistent with the predominantly clay and silt materials previously encountered in boreholes at the site. Coarse-grained materials encountered in the boreholes at the site consisted of clayey sand in borehole B8 between the depths of 10.0 and 10.5 feet bgs, and in borehole B9 between the depths of 9.0 to 11.0 and 12.0 to 13.0 feet bgs.

There are no groundwater monitoring wells at the site to provide historical groundwater level measurements or groundwater flow direction. Groundwater has historically been reported at depths ranging from approximately 9 to 14 feet bgs in the former waste oil UST pit and soil borings at the site. The static groundwater level in boreholes B8 and B9 was measured at 11.1 and 9.7 feet bgs, respectively prior to groundwater sample collection.

At the nearby site at 3943 Broadway, approximately 850 feet south of the subject site, water level measurements reported between November 2001 and June 2008 in 12 groundwater monitoring wells typically ranged between approximately 8 and 11 feet bgs, with most measurements between either 8 and 10 feet bgs or 9 and 11 feet bgs. Based on water level measurements in the groundwater monitoring wells at 3943 Broadway, the groundwater flow direction calculated by others has ranged from the west-southwest to the southwest. This west-southwest to southwest groundwater flow direction is consistent with the expected groundwater flow direction at the subject site based on the surface topography in the immediate vicinity of the subject site.

### LABORATORY ANALYSIS

All of the soil and groundwater samples collected from boreholes B8 and B9 were analyzed at McCampbell Analytical, Inc. (McCampbell) of Pittsburg, California. The soil samples were analyzed for PAHs using EPA Method 3550B in conjunction with EPA Method 8270C-SIM and for Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) using EPA Method 5030B in conjunction with EPA Method 8260B. The groundwater samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G) using EPA Method 5030B in conjunction with EPA Method 8021B and modified EPA Method 8015B, for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-D) and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Bunker Oil (TPH-BO) using EPA Methods 3510C and 3630C in conjunction with EPA Method 8015B using silica gel cleanup, for methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (MBTEX) using EPA Method 5030B in conjunction with EPA Method 8260B.

The analytical results for the soil samples collected from boreholes B8 and B9 (B8-2.5, B8-7.5, B9-2.5, and B9-9.0) are summarized in Table 1, and the analytical results for the groundwater

samples B8-W and B9-W are summarized in Table 2. Copies of the laboratory analytical reports are attached to this report as Appendix C.

## DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

In accordance with the ACEH July 9, 2012 letter, the August 16, 2013 meeting at ACEH offices, and RGA's August 19, 2013 work plan borehole B8 was drilled adjacent to the former waste oil UST pit (the source area), and borehole B9 was drilled where the highest groundwater petroleum hydrocarbon concentration was detected at the site to evaluate LTCP criteria as follows:

- General Criteria d (Free Product),
- Media Specific Critera for Groundwater,
- Media Specific Criteria for Direct Contact and Outdoor Air Criteria.

Review of Table 1 shows that no analytes were detected in soil samples B8-2.5, B8-7.5, B9-2.5, and B9-9.0 with the exceptions of the two PAHs chrysene and pyrene in sample B9-9.0 at concentrations of 0.016 and 0.026 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg). Review of Table 2 shows that no analytes were detected in either groundwater sample B8-W or B9-W.

Review of the two detected PAHs shows that only chrysene is evaluated for the benzo(a)pyrene toxicity equivalent (BaPe) value when comparing PAH sample results with LTCP Table 1 Concentrations of Petroleum Constituents That Will Have No Significant Risk of Adversely Affecting Human Health screening levels. The BaPe procedure consists of multiplying all detected PAHs that are considered during the BaPe evaluation (benzo(a)pyrene, benzo(a)anthracene), benzo(b)fluoranthene, benzo(k)fluoranthene, chrysene, dibenzo(a,h)anthracene, and indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene) by their corresponding toxicity equivalent factors, followed by a summation of these BaPe concentrations and comparison of the sum with the screening level. The toxicity equivalent factor for chrysene is 0.016. The BaPe value for the detected chrysene in sample B9-9.0 is calculated as follows:

0.016 mg/kg X 0.016 = 0.00026 mg/kg.

Review of the detected soil sample results in Table 1 shows that no analytes were detected at concentrations that exceed their respective LTCP Table 1 Concentrations of Petroleum Constituents That Will Have No Significant Risk of Adversely Affecting Human Health for each of residential, commercial/industrial, and utility worker exposure. The two detected PAH compound concentrations are also below their respective San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) May 2013 Table A-1 shallow soil screening levels for each of residential and commercial land use.

The results of the evaluation of the three LTCP criteria that were identified by the ACEH as requiring further evaluation prior to consideration of the site for closure are as follows.

- General Criteria d (Free Product) No free product was identified in either of the boreholes.
- Media Specific Critera for Groundwater The extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater at the site has been defined by the sample results which showed that no petroleum hydrocarbons were detected. The site satisfies Class 1 criteria for Groundwater-Specific Criteria.
- Media Specific Criteria for Direct Contact and Outdoor Air Criteria No analytes were detected at concentrations exceeding their respective LTCP Table 1 Concentrations of Petroleum Constituents That Will Have No Significant Risk of Adversely Affecting Human Health for each of residential, commercial/industrial, and utility worker exposure.

Based on the absence of free product in either of the boreholes, the defined extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater, and the absence of compounds exceeding LTCP Table 1 criteria, RGA recommends that no further action be performed and that the case be closed in accordance with the LTCP.

### **DISTRIBUTION**

A copy of this report will be uploaded to the ACDEH website, in accordance with ACDEH requirements. In addition, a copy of this report will be uploaded to the GeoTracker database.

## **LIMITATIONS**

This report was prepared solely for the use of Classic Investments, LLC. The content and conclusions provided by RGA in this assessment are based on information collected during our investigation, which may include, but not be limited to, visual site inspections; interviews with the site owner, regulatory agencies and other pertinent individuals; review of available public documents; subsurface exploration and our professional judgment based on said information at the time of preparation of this document. Any subsurface sample results and observations presented herein are considered to be representative of the area of investigation; however, geological conditions may vary between borings and may not necessarily apply to the general site as a whole. If future subsurface or other conditions are revealed which vary from these findings, the newly revealed conditions must be evaluated and may invalidate the findings of this report.

This report is issued with the understanding that it is the responsibility of the owner, or his representative, to ensure that the information contained herein is brought to the attention of the appropriate regulatory agencies, where required by law. Additionally, it is the sole responsibility of the owner to properly dispose of any hazardous materials or hazardous wastes left onsite, in accordance with existing laws and regulations.

This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted practices using standards of care and diligence normally practiced by recognized consulting firms performing services of a similar nature. RGA is not responsible for the accuracy or completeness of information provided by other individuals or entities that is used in this report. This report presents our professional judgment based upon data and findings identified in this report and interpretation of such data based upon our experience and background, and no warranty, either express or implied, is made. The conclusions presented are based upon the current regulatory climate and may require revision if future regulatory changes occur.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at (510) 658-4363.

Sincerely,

RGA Environmental, Inc.

2 M. King

Paul H. King California Professional Geologist #5901 Expires: 12/31/13



Attachments:

Table 1 –Summary of Borehole Soil Sample Analytical ResultsTable 2 – Summary of Borehole Groundwater Sample Analytical Results

Figure 1 – Site Location Map Figure 2 – Site Vicinity Map Figure 3 – Site Plan Detail

Appendix A – Boring Logs Appendix B – Uniform Non-Hazardous Waste Manifest Appendix C – Laboratory Reports and Chain of Custody Documentation

PHK/ hd/mld/sjc 0271.R5

## TABLES

 Table 1

 Summary of Borehole Soil Sample Analytical Results

Sample ID	Sample Date	Sample Depth	PAHs by EPA Method	Naphthalene	VOCs by EPA Method 8260B								
		(Ft bgs)	8270C										
B8-2.5	10/3/2013	2.5	All ND	ND<0.0050	All ND								
B0 2.5	10/3/2013	2.5											
B8-7.5	10/3/2013	7.5	All ND	ND<0.0050	All ND								
B9-2.5	10/3/2013	2.5	All ND	ND<0.0050	All ND								
B9-9.0	10/3/2013	9.0	All ND, except	ND<0.0050	All ND								
			chrysene = 0.016,										
			pyrene $= 0.026$										
1		0 to 5		0.7									
LTCP		0103	PAH = 0.003	9.7	Benzene = $1.9$ , Ethylbenzene = $21$								
		5 to 10	PAH = NA	9.7	Benzene = $2.8$ , Ethylbenzene = $32$								
LTCP <sup>2</sup>		0 to 5	PAH = 0.68	45	Damana 8.2 Ethelbarrana 80								
LICP		5 to 10	PAH = 0.00 PAH = NA	45	Benzene = $8.2$ , Ethylbenzene = $89$								
		5 10 10	1711-177		Denzene – 12, Eurytoenzene – 134								
I TCP <sup>3</sup>		0 to 10	PAH = 4.5	219	Banzana $-14$ Ethylbanzana $-314$								
LICI					Denzene – 14, Eurytoenzene – 514								
ESL <sup>1</sup>		0 to 9.9	chrysene = 3.8,	1.2	Various								
			pyrene = 85		Various								
$ESL^2$		0 to 9.9	chrysene = 4.5,	1.2	Various								
			pyrene = 85		Various								
NOTES													
Ft bgs = Fee	t Below Ground Surf	ace.											
PAHs = Poly VOCs = Vol	nuclear Aromatic H	ydrocarbons											
ND = Not D	etected	Julius.											
$I T C P^{1} -$	Low Threat Closure	Policy by State Wate	r Resources Control Board A	ugust 17, 2012 Tabl	a 1 Concentrations of Petroleum								
Constituents	in Soil That Will Ha	ve No Significant Ris	k of Adversely Affecting Hu	uman Health - Reside	ential Exposure Scenario								
$LTCP^2 =$	Low Threat Closure	Policy by State Wate	r Resources Control Board A	ugust 17 2012 Tabl	e 1 - Concentrations of Petroleum								
Constituents	in Soil That Will Ha	ve No Significant Ris	k of Adverselv Affecting Hu	iman Health - Comm	ercial/Industrial Exposure Scenario.								
$LTCP^3 =$	Low Threat Closure	Policy by State Water	r Resources Control Board A	ugust 17, 2012 Tabl	e 1 - Concentrations of Petroleum								
Constituents	in Soil That Will Ha	we No Significant Ris	k of Adversely Affecting Hu	man Health - Utility	Worker Exposure Scenario.								
$ESL^{1} = Env$	ironmental Screening	g Level, by San Franc	isco Bay – Regional Water C	Quality Control Board	i,								
updated May	2013, from Table A	-1 – Shallow Soil Scr	eening Levels, Groundwater	is a current or poten	tial								
drinking wat	er resource. Residen	tial Land Use.											
$ESL^2 = Env$	vironmental Screenin	g Level, by San Franc	eisco Bay – Regional Water (	Quality Control Boar	d,								
updated May	2013, from Table A	-2 – Shallow Soil Scr	eening Levels, Groundwater	is a current or poten	tial								
drinking wat	er resource. Comme	rcial/Industrial Land U	Jse.										
Results, LTC	CP values and ESLs 1	reported in milligrams	per kilogram (mg/kg) unless	s otherwise indicated	Results, LTCP values and ESLs reported in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) unless otherwise indicated.								

 Table 2

 Summary of Borehole Groundwater Sample Analytical Results

Sample ID	Sample Date	TPH-G	TPH-D	TPH-BO	MTBE	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Total Xylenes
B8-W	10/7/2013	ND<50	ND<50	ND<100	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50
B9-W	10/4/2013	ND<50	ND<50	ND<100	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50	ND<0.50
$ESL^{1}$		100	100	100	5.0	1.0	40	30	20
NOTES:									
TPH-G = Total Pet	roleum Hydrocarbon	s as Gasoline.							
TPH-D = Total Pet	roleum Hydrocarbon	s as Diesel.							
TPH-BO = Total P	etroleum Hydrocarbo	ons as Bunker oil.							
MTBE = Methyl-te	ert-Butyl Ether.								
ND = Not Detected	1.								
ESL <sup>1</sup> =Environmen	ntal Screening Level,	by San Francisco I	Bay – Regional V	Water Quality C	ontrol Board, u	pdated May 2013,	from Table F-1a	a – Groundwater Sc	reening Levels,
groundwater is a cu	urrent or potential dri	nking water resour	ce.						
Results and ESLs 1	reported in microgran	ns per liter (µg/L) u	inless otherwise	indicated.					

FIGURES







# **APPENDIX** A

**Boring Logs** 

## RGA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

BORING NO.: B8 PROJECT NO.: 0271 PROJECT NAME: 4145 Broadway, Oakland											
BORING LOCATION: Approximately 2 ft. south and 3 ft. west of roll-up door ELEVATION								ELEVATION A	and datum: None		
DR	ILLIN	GAG	GENCY: Vironex, Inc.		DRILLER	≀: Ma	tt	DA	TE & TIME STARTED:	DATE & TIME FINISHED:	
DF	RILLIN	IG E	QUIPMENT: Geoprobe Badger						0955	10/07/13	
СС	MPLI	ετιο	N DEPTH: 20.0 Feet BEDROCK DEPTH:	No	t Encou	ntere	d		LOGGED BY:	CHECKED BY:	
FI	RST W	ATEI	R DEPTH: 18.0 Feet NO. OF SAMPLES:	2 S	oil, 1 W	/ater			MLBD	PAK	
	DEPTH (FT.)		DESCRIPTION		<b>GRAPHIC</b> COLUMN	BLOW COUNT PER 6"	WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG	DID	REMARKS		
			0.0 to 0.5 ft. Concrete (5-inch) and base rock. 0.5 to 4.0 ft. Black clay (CL); medium stiff, moist, with trace coarse sand. No Petroleum Hydrocarbon (PHC) odor. (0,5,95)	 X			No Well Constructed B8-2.5	0	On 10/03/13 borehol from 0.0 to 15.0 ft. u 2.0-inch O.D. Geopr sampler. The barrel s 2.8-foot long 1.5-inc tube.	e continuously cored ising a 3.0-foot long obe Macrocore barrel ampler was lined with a h O.D. transparent PVC	
	5		4.0 to 10.0 ft. Dark Brown gravelly sandy clay (CL);		CL			0	0.0 to 3.0 ft. 3.0 to 6.0 ft. 6.0 to 9.0 ft. 9.0 to 12.0 ft. 12.0 to 15.0 ft.	2.8 ft. recovery 2.8 ft. recovery 2.8 ft. recovery 2.8 ft. recovery 2.8 ft. recovery 2.8 ft. recovery	
			0.25-inch diameter, and orange mottling. No PHC odor. (5,15,80)	X			B8-7.5	0	Water not encountered 15.0 ft. Temporary 1 PVC casing placed in dry at 1540.	ed during drilling to .0-inch diameter slotted n borehole. Casing was	
	10		10.0 to 10.5 ft. Dark brown clayey sand (SC); medium dense, moist, with light brown mottling. No PHC odor. (0,75,15) 10.5 to 12.0 ft. Brown sandy silt (ML); medium stiff, moist, with orange mottling. No PHC odor. (0,30,70)	/	SC ML	Ţ		0	On 10/04/13 borehol Borehole advanced t 15.0 to 18.0 ft.	e was dry at 0730. o 20.0 ft. 2.8 ft. recovery	
	15		12.0 to 17.5 ft. Dark brown sandy clay (CL); hard, moist, with some medium coarse sand. No PHC odor. (0,15,85)					0	18.0 to 20.0 ft. Water encountered d at 0800. Borehole wa was temporarily cap allow for recharge ov	1.8 ft. recovery uring drilling at 18.0 ft. as dry at 0930. Borehole bed with bentonite to ver the weekend.	
			<ul> <li>17.5 to 18.0 ft. Dark brown gravelly sandy clay (CL); soft, wet, with some coarse angular gravel to 0.25-inch diameter. No PHC odor. (10,60,30) Wet at 17.5 ft. Saturated at 18.0 ft.</li> <li>18.0 to 20.0 ft. Brown silty clay (CL); stiff, saturated.</li> </ul>		CL	Ā		0	Water level was mea on 10/07/13. Also on checked for free prod and water and petrol- product also evaluate pump and polyethyle	sured at 11.1 ft. at 0844 10/07/13 borehole duct using a steel tape eum finding pastes. Free ed using a peristaltic ene tubing. No free	
	20	_	No PHC odor. (0,0,100)	_				0	product detected.	-	
	25								Water sample B8-W using new unused di tubing and a peristal sheen on sample. Wa water sample collect Borehole grouted on cement and a tremie Mr. Steve Miller wit Public Works Agency to grout the borehole	collected at 0910 sposable polyethylene tic pump. No odor or tter level measured after ion at 11.5 ft. at 0932. 10/07/13 using neat pipe. h Alameda County y gave verbal approval without his presence.	
		_		_					Drilling Notes:		
									1) Field estimates of p sand, and fines are sh parentheses.	percent gravel, own in	
	30			_					2) Density determination qualitative and are no quantitative evaluation	tions are t based on n.	

## RGA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

вс	RING	NO.:	: B9 ргојест но.: 0271 ргојес	CT NA	ме: 414	45 Bi	roadway, O	aklaı	nd		
BORING LOCATION: Approximately 4 ft. south and 11 ft. east of northwest corner of office								ELEVATION A	and datum: None		
DR	ILLIN	G A(	GENCY: Vironex, Inc.		DRILLEF	≀: Ma	.tt	DA	DATE & TIME FINISHED:		
DI	RILLIN	G E	QUIPMENT: Geoprobe Badger					$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$			
С	OMPLE	TIO	N DEPTH: 15.0 Feet BEDROCK DEPTH:	No	t Encou	ntere	d		LOGGED BY:	CHECKED BY:	
FI	RST W	ATE	R DEPTH: 12.0 Feet NO. OF SAMPLES:	2 S	oil, 1 W	ater			MLBD	PAK	
	DEPTH (FT.)		DESCRIPTION		GRAPHIC COLUMN	BLOW COUNT PER 6"	WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG	DID	E REMARKS		
	5		0.0 to 0.5 ft. Concrete (5-inch) and base rock. 0.5 to 3.5 ft. Black clay (CL); medium stiff, moist, with trace coarse sand. No Petroleum Hydrocarbon (PHC) odor. (0,5,95) 3.5 to 7.0 ft. Dark brown silty clay (CL); medium stiff moist, with few coarse sand. No PHC odor. (0,5,95)		CL		No Well Constructed B9-2.5	0	On 10/03/13 borehol from 0.0 to 15.0 ft. u 2.0-inch O.D. Geopr sampler. The barrel s 2.8-foot long 1.5-inc tube. 0.0 to 3.0 ft. 3.0 to 6.0 ft. 6.0 to 9.0 ft. 9.0 to 12.0 ft. 12.0 to 15.0 ft.	le continuously cored ising a 3.0-foot long obe Macrocore barrel sampler was lined with a th O.D. transparent PVC 2.8 ft. recovery 2.8 ft. recovery 2.8 ft. recovery 2.8 ft. recovery 2.8 ft. recovery 2.8 ft. recovery 2.8 ft. recovery	
	10		<ul> <li>7.0 to 9.0 ft. Brown gravelly sandy clay (CL); medium stiff, moist, with few coarse angular gravel to 0.25-inch diameter, and orange mottling. No PHC odor. (5,15,80)</li> <li>9.0 to 11.0 ft. Brown gravelly clayey sand (SC); medium dense, moist, with abundant coarse angular gravel to 0.5-inch diameter. Moderate PHC odor. (15,65,20) 9.0 to 10.0 ft. bluish-gray staining.</li> <li>11.0 to 12.0 ft. Brown clayey silt (ML); medium stiff, moist to wet, wit black mottling and bluish-gray staining from 12.0 ft. to 12.5 ft. No PHC odor. (0,0,100) Wet at 11.5 ft. Saturated at 12.0 ft.</li> <li>12.0 to 13.0 ft. Dark brown gravelly clayey sand (SC); soft, saturated,</li> </ul>	X	SC ML SC		B9-9.0 ⊻ ⊻	0 52 0.2 43	Water encountered d at 1430. Temporary 1 PVC casing placed in On 10/03/13 water le 9.8 ft. at 1440 and at Borehole was tempo bentonite to allow fo to enter the borehole Water level was mea 9.7 ft. at 0732. Borel	uring drilling at 12.0 ft. .0-inch diameter slotted n borehole. evel was measured at 9.8 ft. at 1450. rarily capped with r potential free product sured on 10/04/13 at pole checked for free	
	15		with abundant coarse angular gravel to 0.5-inch diameter. Moderate PHC odor. (20,40,40) 13.0 to 14.0 ft. Brown gravelly sandy clay (CL); medium dense, saturated, with few coarse angular gravel to 0.5-inch diameter, and orange mottling. Slight PHC odor. (90,30,60) 14.0 to 15.0 ft. Brown clayey silt (ML); dense, saturated, with black mottling. No PHC odor. (0,0,100)		ML			0	product using a steel petroleum finding pa also evaluated using polyethylene tubing. detected. Water samj 0740 using new unu:	tape and water and astes. Free product was a peristaltic pump and No free product ole B9-W collected at sed disposable and a peristaltic pump	
	20				· · · ·				No odor or sheen on Water level measure collection at 9.6 ft. a Borehole grouted on cement and a tremie	d after water sample t 0755. 10/04/13 using neat pipe.	
	25								<ul> <li>Mr. Steve Miller wit Public Works Agenc document grouting of <u>Drilling Notes:</u></li> <li>1) Field estimates of sand, and fines are sh parentheses.</li> <li>2) Density determina qualitative and are no quantitative evaluation</li> </ul>	h Alameda County y onsite to observe and of the borehole. percent gravel, own in tions are t based on n.	
	30										

# **APPENDIX B**

**Uniform Non-Hazardous Waste Manifest** 

	WASTE MANIFEST				of	4	N	1032	23
. 4.	Generator's Name and Mailing Address					· · ·	·····		
	Generator's Phone	Downtowi 4145 Broa Oakland, (	n Toyota o Idway CA 94611	f Oakland					
5.	Transporter Company Name		6. US	SEPA ID Number	7. Trar	sporter Ph	one		
	lcon Environmentai Se	ervices		CAL 000 362 98	30	•			
8	Designated Facility Name and Site Address		9. US	S EPA ID Number	10. Fa	cility's Pho	ne		
	icon Environmental Se 1220 Whipple Road Noine City, CA 94587	ivices inc		CAL 000 369 02	6		545-	176-1740	
11	I. Waste Shipping Name and Description					12. Conta	ainers	13. Total	1
a.	Non-Hazardous waster ligning Solt					<u>No.</u>	Type	Quantity	
						091			<b>i</b> -
b.									
	emergence contact					112.		111	<i>)</i> .
	P& DEnvironmental								
	P & D Environmental <b>B GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION:</b> I certify the mat Printed/Typed Name DANIES AROSHI	erials described abo	ove on this manife Signa	est are not subject to state or	r federal regulati	ons for repo	rting prop	er disposal of Haza	ardous Wa Day
	P & D Environmental B GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I certify the mat Printed/Typed Name DANLER AROSH Transporter Acknowledgement of Receipt of Mater Printed/Typed Name DANLES Seator	lerials described abo	ove on this manify Signa X Signa	est are not subject to state or ture	r federal regulati	ons for repo	orting prope	er disposal of Haza	Day Day
10 X 11 11	Marles Late Marles Late Marles Leater P. & D. Environmental B. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I certify the mat Printed/Typed Name DANIEL AROSH Marles Late Discrepancy Indication Space	erials described abo	ove on this manify Signa X Signa	est are not subject to state or ture	r federal regulati	ons for repo	orting prope	er disposal of Haza	Day Day
	Anth: Marky Jeanton P&DEnvironmental B. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I certify the mat Printed/Typed Name DANLEL ANOSH Transporter Acknowledgement of Receipt of Mater Printed/Typed Name Marles Lands Danles Lands Discrepancy Indication Space	erials described abo	ove on this manif Signa Signa	stare not subject to state or ture	r federal regulati	ons for repo	riting propu	er disposal of Hazz	Day Day Day
	A Conta U 510. 476. 1746 atth: Marky Jeanton P & D Environmental 3. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I certify the mat Printed/Typed Name DANIEL AROSH Transporter Acknowledgement of Receipt of Mater Printed/Typed Name DANIEL South Discrepancy Indication Space	rials	ove on this manife Signal X Signa	est are not subject to state or ture	r federal regulati	ons for repo	orting prope	er disposal of Haza	Day Day
	Maryer Contaut         510.476.1746         atth: Marky Jeanta         P & D Environmental         3. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I certify the mat         Printed/Typed Name         ANGE         ANGE	rials described abo rials	ove on this maniff Signal Signal Signal	Istare not subject to state or ture	r federal regulati	ons for repo	riting propu	er disposal of Hazz Month	ardous We Day L
	A Conta U 510. 476. 1746 atth: Marky Jeanta P & D Environmental 3. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I certify the mat Printed/Typed Name A A OSH Transporter Acknowledgement of Receipt of Mater Printed/Typed Name Marles Jeats 3. Discrepancy Indication Space A Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt Printed/Typed Name	terials described abo rials	ove on this manife Signal Signal Signal	Ist are not subject to state or ture	ed in Item 18.	ons for repo	erting properties	er disposal of Haza	Day Day Day Oay

## **APPENDIX C**

## Laboratory Reports and Chain of Custody Documentation

- McCampbell Work Order # 1310196: Soil Samples B8-2.5, B8-7.5, B9-2.5, and B9-9.0 PAHs and VOCs Results
- McCampbell Work Order # 1310238: Groundwater Sample B8-W TPH and MBTEX Results
- McCampbell Work Order # 1310187: Groundwater Sample B9-W TPH and MBTEX Results



McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Quality Counts"

# **Analytical Report**

WorkOrder:	1310196
<b>Report Created for:</b>	RGA Environmental 1466 66th Street Emeryville, CA 94608
Project Contact:	Paul King
Project Name:	PZ33580/0271.R5; Downtown Toyota
Project Received:	10/04/2013

Analytical Report reviewed & approved for release on 10/11/2013 by:

Question about your data? <u>Click here to email</u> McCampbell

Angela Rydelius, Laboratory Manager

The report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The analytical results relate only to the items tested. Results reported conform to the most current NELAP standards, where applicable, unless otherwise stated in the case narrative.



1534 Willow Pass Rd. Pittsburg, CA 94565 TEL: (877) 252-9262 FAX: (925) 252-9269 www.mccampbell.com

NELAP: 12283CA ELAP: 1644 ISO/IEC: 17025:2005 WSDE: C972-11 ADEC: UST-098 UCMR3



## **Glossary of Terms & Qualifier Definitions**

Client:	RGA Environmental
Project:	PZ33580/0271.R5; Downtown Toyota
WorkOrder:	1310196

<u>Glossary</u> <u>Abbreviation</u>	Description
95% Interval	95% Confident Interval
DF	Dilution Factor
DUP	Duplicate
LCS	Laboratory Control Sample
MB	Method Blank
MB % Rec	% Recovery of Surrogate in Method Blank, if applicable
MDL	Method Detection Limit
MS	Matrix Spike
MSD	Matrix Spike Duplicate
ND	Not detected at or above the indicated MDL or RL
NR	Analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix; or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.
RD	Relative Difference
RL	Reporting Limit
RPD	Relative Percent Deviation
SPK Val	Spike Value
SPKRef Val	Spike Reference Value



Client:	RGA Environmental	WorkOrder:	1310196
Project:	PZ33580/0271.R5; Downtown Toyota	<b>Extraction Method</b>	SW5030B
Date Received:	10/4/13 21:28	Analytical Method:	SW8260B
Date Prepared:	10/4/13	Unit:	mg/kg

### Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix/ExtType	Date Col	llected Instrument	Batch ID
B8-2.5	1310196-001A	Soil	10/03/201	3 10:40 GC10	82528
Analytes	<u>Result</u>		<u>RL</u>	DF	Date Analyzed
Acetone	ND		0.10	1	10/11/2013 04:09
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 04:09
Benzene	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 04:09
Bromobenzene	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 04:09
Bromochloromethane	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 04:09
Bromodichloromethane	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 04:09
Bromoform	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 04:09
Bromomethane	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 04:09
2-Butanone (MEK)	ND		0.020	1	10/11/2013 04:09
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	ND		0.050	1	10/11/2013 04:09
n-Butyl benzene	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 04:09
sec-Butyl benzene	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 04:09
tert-Butyl benzene	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 04:09
Carbon Disulfide	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 04:09
Carbon Tetrachloride	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 04:09
Chlorobenzene	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 04:09
Chloroethane	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 04:09
Chloroform	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 04:09
Chloromethane	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 04:09
2-Chlorotoluene	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 04:09
4-Chlorotoluene	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 04:09
Dibromochloromethane	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 04:09
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	ND		0.0040	1	10/11/2013 04:09
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND		0.0040	1	10/11/2013 04:09
Dibromomethane	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 04:09
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 04:09
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 04:09
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 04:09
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 04:09
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 04:09
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	ND		0.0040	1	10/11/2013 04:09
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 04:09
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 04:09
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 04:09
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 04:09
1,3-Dichloropropane	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 04:09
2,2-Dichloropropane	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 04:09
1,1-Dichloropropene	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 04:09

(Cont.)





Client:	RGA Environmental	WorkOrder:	1310196
Project:	PZ33580/0271.R5; Downtown Toyota	<b>Extraction Method</b>	SW5030B
Date Received:	10/4/13 21:28	Analytical Method:	SW8260B
Date Prepared:	10/4/13	Unit:	mg/kg

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix/ExtType	Date Coll	ected	Instrument	Batch ID
B8-2.5	1310196-001A	Soil	10/03/2013	10:40	GC10	82528
<u>Analytes</u>	<u>Result</u>		<u>RL</u>	<u>DF</u>		Date Analyzed
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:09
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:09
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:09
Ethylbenzene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:09
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:09
Freon 113	ND		0.10	1		10/11/2013 04:09
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:09
Hexachloroethane	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:09
2-Hexanone	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:09
Isopropylbenzene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:09
4-Isopropyl toluene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:09
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:09
Methylene chloride	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:09
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:09
Naphthalene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:09
n-Propyl benzene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:09
Styrene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:09
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:09
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:09
Tetrachloroethene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:09
Toluene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:09
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:09
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:09
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:09
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:09
Trichloroethene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:09
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:09
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:09
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:09
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:09
Vinyl Chloride	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:09
Xylenes, Total	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:09
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>		Limits			
Dibromofluoromethane	103		70-130			10/11/2013 04:09
Toluene-d8	105		70-130			10/11/2013 04:09
4-BFB	105		70-130			10/11/2013 04:09





Client:	RGA Environmental	WorkOrder:	1310196
Project:	PZ33580/0271.R5; Downtown Toyota	<b>Extraction Method</b>	SW5030B
Date Received:	10/4/13 21:28	Analytical Method:	SW8260B
Date Prepared:	10/4/13	Unit:	mg/kg

### Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix/ExtType	Date Collected Instrument		strument	nt Batch ID
B8-7.5	1310196-002A	Soil	10/03/201	3 10:50 GC	C10	82528
<u>Analytes</u>	<u>Result</u>		<u>RL</u>	DE		Date Analyzed
Acetone	ND		0.10	1		10/11/2013 04:51
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
Benzene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
Bromobenzene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
Bromochloromethane	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
Bromodichloromethane	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
Bromoform	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
Bromomethane	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
2-Butanone (MEK)	ND		0.020	1		10/11/2013 04:51
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	ND		0.050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
n-Butyl benzene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
sec-Butyl benzene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
tert-Butyl benzene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
Carbon Disulfide	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
Carbon Tetrachloride	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
Chlorobenzene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
Chloroethane	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
Chloroform	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
Chloromethane	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
2-Chlorotoluene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
4-Chlorotoluene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
Dibromochloromethane	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	ND		0.0040	1		10/11/2013 04:51
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND		0.0040	1		10/11/2013 04:51
Dibromomethane	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	ND		0.0040	1		10/11/2013 04:51
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
1,3-Dichloropropane	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
2,2-Dichloropropane	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
1,1-Dichloropropene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51

(Cont.)





Client:	RGA Environmental	WorkOrder:	1310196
Project:	PZ33580/0271.R5; Downtown Toyota	<b>Extraction Method</b>	SW5030B
Date Received:	10/4/13 21:28	Analytical Method:	SW8260B
Date Prepared:	10/4/13	Unit:	mg/kg

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix/ExtType	Date Col	lected	Instrument	Batch ID
B8-7.5	1310196-002A	Soil	10/03/2013	8 10:50	GC10	82528
<u>Analytes</u>	<u>Result</u>		<u>RL</u>	<u>DF</u>		Date Analyzed
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
Ethylbenzene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
Freon 113	ND		0.10	1		10/11/2013 04:51
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
Hexachloroethane	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
2-Hexanone	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
Isopropylbenzene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
4-Isopropyl toluene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
Methylene chloride	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
Naphthalene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
n-Propyl benzene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
Styrene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
Tetrachloroethene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
Toluene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
Trichloroethene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
Vinyl Chloride	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
Xylenes, Total	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 04:51
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>			
Dibromofluoromethane	105		70-130			10/11/2013 04:51
Toluene-d8	104		70-130			10/11/2013 04:51
4-BFB	103		70-130			10/11/2013 04:51





Client:	RGA Environmental	WorkOrder:	1310196
Project:	PZ33580/0271.R5; Downtown Toyota	<b>Extraction Method</b>	SW5030B
Date Received:	10/4/13 21:28	Analytical Method:	SW8260B
Date Prepared:	10/4/13	Unit:	mg/kg

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix/ExtType	Date Col	llected Instrument	Batch ID
B9-2.5	1310196-003A	Soil	10/03/201	3 13:50 GC16	82528
Analytes	<u>Result</u>		<u>RL</u>	<u>DF</u>	Date Analyzed
Acetone	ND		0.10	1	10/11/2013 15:16
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
Benzene	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
Bromobenzene	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
Bromochloromethane	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
Bromodichloromethane	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
Bromoform	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
Bromomethane	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
2-Butanone (MEK)	ND		0.020	1	10/11/2013 15:16
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	ND		0.050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
n-Butyl benzene	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
sec-Butyl benzene	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
tert-Butyl benzene	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
Carbon Disulfide	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
Carbon Tetrachloride	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
Chlorobenzene	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
Chloroethane	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
Chloroform	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
Chloromethane	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
2-Chlorotoluene	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
4-Chlorotoluene	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
Dibromochloromethane	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	ND		0.0040	1	10/11/2013 15:16
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND		0.0040	1	10/11/2013 15:16
Dibromomethane	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	ND		0.0040	1	10/11/2013 15:16
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
1,3-Dichloropropane	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
2,2-Dichloropropane	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
1,1-Dichloropropene	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16





Client:	RGA Environmental	WorkOrder:	1310196
Project:	PZ33580/0271.R5; Downtown Toyota	<b>Extraction Method</b>	SW5030B
Date Received:	10/4/13 21:28	Analytical Method:	SW8260B
Date Prepared:	10/4/13	Unit:	mg/kg

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix/ExtType	Date Col	lected Instrument	Batch ID
B9-2.5	1310196-003A	Soil	10/03/2013	3 13:50 GC16	82528
Analytes	<u>Result</u>		<u>RL</u>	DF	Date Analyzed
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
Ethylbenzene	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
Freon 113	ND		0.10	1	10/11/2013 15:16
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
Hexachloroethane	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
2-Hexanone	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
Isopropylbenzene	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
4-Isopropyl toluene	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
Methylene chloride	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
Naphthalene	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
n-Propyl benzene	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
Styrene	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
Tetrachloroethene	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
Toluene	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
Trichloroethene	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
Vinyl Chloride	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
Xylenes, Total	ND		0.0050	1	10/11/2013 15:16
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>		Limits		
Dibromofluoromethane	93		70-130		10/11/2013 15:16
Toluene-d8	96		70-130		10/11/2013 15:16
4-BFB	97		70-130		10/11/2013 15:16





Client:	RGA Environmental	WorkOrder:	1310196
Project:	PZ33580/0271.R5; Downtown Toyota	<b>Extraction Method</b>	SW5030B
Date Received:	10/4/13 21:28	Analytical Method:	SW8260B
Date Prepared:	10/4/13	Unit:	mg/kg

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix/ExtType	Date Col	lected	Instrument	Batch ID
B9-9.0	1310196-004A	Soil	10/03/201	3 14:05	GC10	82528
Analytes	<u>Result</u>		<u>RL</u>	DF		Date Analyzed
Acetone	ND		0.10	1		10/11/2013 05:33
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
Benzene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
Bromobenzene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
Bromochloromethane	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
Bromodichloromethane	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
Bromoform	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
Bromomethane	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
2-Butanone (MEK)	ND		0.020	1		10/11/2013 05:33
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	ND		0.050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
n-Butyl benzene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
sec-Butyl benzene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
tert-Butyl benzene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
Carbon Disulfide	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
Carbon Tetrachloride	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
Chlorobenzene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
Chloroethane	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
Chloroform	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
Chloromethane	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
2-Chlorotoluene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
4-Chlorotoluene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
Dibromochloromethane	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	ND		0.0040	1		10/11/2013 05:33
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND		0.0040	1		10/11/2013 05:33
Dibromomethane	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	ND		0.0040	1		10/11/2013 05:33
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
1,3-Dichloropropane	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
2,2-Dichloropropane	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
1,1-Dichloropropene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33





Client:	RGA Environmental	WorkOrder:	1310196
Project:	PZ33580/0271.R5; Downtown Toyota	<b>Extraction Method</b>	SW5030B
Date Received:	10/4/13 21:28	Analytical Method:	SW8260B
Date Prepared:	10/4/13	Unit:	mg/kg

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix/ExtType	Date Col	lected	Instrument	Batch ID
B9-9.0	1310196-004A	Soil	10/03/2013	8 14:05	GC10	82528
Analytes	<u>Result</u>		<u>RL</u>	<u>DF</u>		Date Analyzed
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
Ethylbenzene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
Freon 113	ND		0.10	1		10/11/2013 05:33
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
Hexachloroethane	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
2-Hexanone	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
Isopropylbenzene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
4-Isopropyl toluene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
Methylene chloride	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
Naphthalene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
n-Propyl benzene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
Styrene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
Tetrachloroethene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
Toluene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
Trichloroethene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
Vinyl Chloride	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
Xylenes, Total	ND		0.0050	1		10/11/2013 05:33
<u>Surrogates</u>	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>			
Dibromofluoromethane	106		70-130			10/11/2013 05:33
Toluene-d8	101		70-130			10/11/2013 05:33
4-BFB	105		70-130			10/11/2013 05:33





Client:	RGA Environmental	WorkOrder:	1310196
Project:	PZ33580/0271.R5; Downtown Toyota	<b>Extraction Method:</b>	SW3550B
Date Received:	10/4/13 21:28	Analytical Method:	SW8270C-SIM
Date Prepared:	10/6/13	Unit:	mg/kg

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix/ExtType	Date Co	llected Instrument	Batch ID
B8-2.5	1310196-001A	Soil	10/03/201	3 10:40 GC17	82537
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u>	DE	Date Analyzed
Acenaphthene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 12:21
Acenaphthylene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 12:21
Anthracene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 12:21
Benzo (a) anthracene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 12:21
Benzo (b) fluoranthene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 12:21
Benzo (k) fluoranthene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 12:21
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 12:21
Benzo (a) pyrene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 12:21
Chrysene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 12:21
Dibenzo (a,h) anthracene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 12:21
Fluoranthene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 12:21
Fluorene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 12:21
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 12:21
1-Methylnaphthalene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 12:21
2-Methylnaphthalene	ND		0.011	1	10/10/2013 12:21
Naphthalene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 12:21
Phenanthrene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 12:21
Pyrene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 12:21
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>		Limits		
1-Fluoronapthalene	75		30-130		10/10/2013 12:21
2-fluorobiphenyl	67		30-130		10/10/2013 12:21





Client:	RGA Environmental	WorkOrder:	1310196
Project:	PZ33580/0271.R5; Downtown Toyota	<b>Extraction Method:</b>	SW3550B
Date Received:	10/4/13 21:28	Analytical Method:	SW8270C-SIM
Date Prepared:	10/6/13	Unit:	mg/kg

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix/ExtType	Date Co	llected Instrument	Batch ID
B8-7.5	1310196-002A	Soil	10/03/201	3 10:50 GC17	82537
<u>Analytes</u>	Result		<u>RL</u>	DE	Date Analyzed
Acenaphthene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 14:43
Acenaphthylene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 14:43
Anthracene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 14:43
Benzo (a) anthracene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 14:43
Benzo (b) fluoranthene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 14:43
Benzo (k) fluoranthene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 14:43
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 14:43
Benzo (a) pyrene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 14:43
Chrysene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 14:43
Dibenzo (a,h) anthracene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 14:43
Fluoranthene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 14:43
Fluorene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 14:43
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 14:43
1-Methylnaphthalene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 14:43
2-Methylnaphthalene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 14:43
Naphthalene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 14:43
Phenanthrene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 14:43
Pyrene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 14:43
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>		
1-Fluoronapthalene	73		30-130		10/10/2013 14:43
2-fluorobiphenyl	64		30-130		10/10/2013 14:43





Client:	RGA Environmental	WorkOrder:	1310196
Project:	PZ33580/0271.R5; Downtown Toyota	<b>Extraction Method:</b>	SW3550B
Date Received:	10/4/13 21:28	Analytical Method:	SW8270C-SIM
Date Prepared:	10/6/13	Unit:	mg/kg

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix/ExtType	Date Co	llected Instrument	Batch ID
B9-2.5	1310196-003A	Soil	10/03/201	3 13:50 GC17	82537
<u>Analytes</u>	Result		<u>RL</u>	DF	Date Analyzed
Acenaphthene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 15:11
Acenaphthylene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 15:11
Anthracene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 15:11
Benzo (a) anthracene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 15:11
Benzo (b) fluoranthene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 15:11
Benzo (k) fluoranthene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 15:11
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 15:11
Benzo (a) pyrene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 15:11
Chrysene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 15:11
Dibenzo (a,h) anthracene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 15:11
Fluoranthene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 15:11
Fluorene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 15:11
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 15:11
1-Methylnaphthalene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 15:11
2-Methylnaphthalene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 15:11
Naphthalene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 15:11
Phenanthrene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 15:11
Pyrene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 15:11
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>		
1-Fluoronapthalene	75		30-130		10/10/2013 15:11
2-fluorobiphenyl	67		30-130		10/10/2013 15:11





Client:	RGA Environmental	WorkOrder:	1310196
Project:	PZ33580/0271.R5; Downtown Toyota	<b>Extraction Method:</b>	SW3550B
Date Received:	10/4/13 21:28	Analytical Method:	SW8270C-SIM
Date Prepared:	10/6/13	Unit:	mg/kg

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix/ExtType	Date Col	lected Instrument	Batch ID
B9-9.0	1310196-004A	Soil	10/03/2013	3 14:05 GC17	82537
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u>	DF	Date Analyzed
Acenaphthene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 15:40
Acenaphthylene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 15:40
Anthracene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 15:40
Benzo (a) anthracene	ND		0.030	1	10/10/2013 15:40
Benzo (b) fluoranthene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 15:40
Benzo (k) fluoranthene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 15:40
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 15:40
Benzo (a) pyrene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 15:40
Chrysene	0.016		0.010	1	10/10/2013 15:40
Dibenzo (a,h) anthracene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 15:40
Fluoranthene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 15:40
Fluorene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 15:40
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 15:40
1-Methylnaphthalene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 15:40
2-Methylnaphthalene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 15:40
Naphthalene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 15:40
Phenanthrene	ND		0.010	1	10/10/2013 15:40
Pyrene	0.026		0.010	1	10/10/2013 15:40
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>		
1-Fluoronapthalene	73		30-130		10/10/2013 15:40
2-fluorobiphenyl	65		30-130		10/10/2013 15:40



Client:	RGA Environmental
Date Prepared:	10/4/13
Date Analyzed:	10/9/13 - 10/10/13
Instrument:	GC16
Matrix:	Soil
Project:	PZ33580/0271.R5; Downtown Toyota

WorkOrder:	1310196
BatchID:	82528
<b>Extraction Method</b>	SW5030B
Analytical Method:	SW8260B
Unit:	mg/Kg
Sample ID:	MB/LCS-82528

### QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

Analyte	MB Result	LCS Result	RL	SPK Val	MB SS %REC	LCS %REC	LCS Limits
Acetone	ND	-	0.10	-	-	-	-
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)	ND	0.0474	0.0050	0.050	-	94.8	70-130
Benzene	ND	0.04551	0.0050	0.050	-	91	70-130
Bromobenzene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Bromochloromethane	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Bromodichloromethane	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Bromoform	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Bromomethane	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
2-Butanone (MEK)	ND	-	0.020	-	-	-	-
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	ND	0.2278	0.050	0.20	-	114	70-130
n-Butyl benzene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
sec-Butyl benzene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
tert-Butyl benzene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Carbon Disulfide	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Carbon Tetrachloride	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Chlorobenzene	ND	0.04588	0.0050	0.050	-	91.8	70-130
Chloroethane	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Chloroform	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Chloromethane	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
2-Chlorotoluene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
4-Chlorotoluene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Dibromochloromethane	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	ND	-	0.0040	-	-	-	-
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND	0.04745	0.0040	0.050	-	94.9	70-130
Dibromomethane	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	ND	0.04608	0.0040	0.050	-	92.2	70-130
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND	0.03606	0.0050	0.050	-	72.1	70-130
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
1,3-Dichloropropane	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
2,2-Dichloropropane	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
1,1-Dichloropropene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-

(Cont.)

QA/QC Officer Page 15 of 20



Client:	RGA Environmental	WorkOrder:	1310196
Date Prepared:	10/4/13	BatchID:	82528
Date Analyzed:	10/9/13 - 10/10/13	<b>Extraction Method</b>	SW5030B
Instrument:	GC16	Analytical Method:	SW8260B
Matrix:	Soil	Unit:	mg/Kg
Project:	PZ33580/0271.R5; Downtown Toyota	Sample ID:	MB/LCS-82528

### QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

Analyte	MB Result	LCS Result	RL	SPK Val	MB SS %REC	LCS %REC	LCS Limits
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND	0.05038	0.0050	0.050	-	101	70-130
Ethylbenzene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND	0.04785	0.0050	0.050	-	95.7	70-130
Freon 113	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Hexachloroethane	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
2-Hexanone	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Isopropylbenzene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
4-Isopropyl toluene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	ND	0.05007	0.0050	0.050	-	100	70-130
Methylene chloride	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Naphthalene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
n-Propyl benzene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Styrene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Tetrachloroethene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Toluene	ND	0.04911	0.0050	0.050	-	98.2	70-130
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Trichloroethene	ND	0.04139	0.0050	0.050	-	82.8	70-130
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Vinyl Chloride	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Xylenes, Total	ND	-	0.0050	-	-	-	-
Surrogate Recovery							
Dibromofluoromethane	0.1155	0.1221		0.12	92	98	70-130
Toluene-d8	0.1238	0.126		0.12	99	101	70-130
4-BFB	0.01248	0.01223		0.012	100	98	70-130



McCampbell Analytical, Inc. "When Quality Counts"

## **Quality Control Report**

Client:	RGA Environmental	WorkOrder:	1310196
Date Prepared:	10/6/13	BatchID:	82537
Date Analyzed:	10/7/13	<b>Extraction Method:</b>	SW3550B
Instrument:	GC17	Analytical Method:	SW8270C-SIM
Matrix:	Soil	Unit:	mg/kg
Project:	PZ33580/0271.R5; Downtown Toyota	Sample ID:	MB/LCS-82537 1310103-034AMS/MSD

### **QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8270C** Analyte MB LCS RL SPK MB LCS Result Result Val SS %REC %REC Acenaphthene ND 0.010 \_ -\_ \_ Acenaphthylene ND 0.010 -\_ -\_ ND 0.010 Anthracene ----ND 0.010 Benzo (a) anthracene ---\_ 0.010 Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND \_ -\_ \_ 0.010 Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND ----Benzo (g,h,i) perylene ND -0.010 ---Benzo (a) pyrene ND 0.1517 0.010 0.20 75.8 -Chrysene ND 0.1693 0.010 0.20 84.6 \_ 0.010 Dibenzo (a,h) anthracene ND ----Fluoranthene ND -0.010 -\_ \_ Fluorene ND 0.010 --\_ -ND 0.010 Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene \_ ND 0.010 1-Methylnaphthalene 0.1859 0.20 -92.9 2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.1608 0.010 0.20 80.4 \_ Naphthalene ND 0.010 ----Phenanthrene ND 0.010 0.1742 0.20 87.1 -Pyrene ND 0.1784 0.010 0.20 -89.2

Surrogate Recovery										
1-Fluoronapthalene	0.3503	0.343	0.50	70	69	30-130				
2-fluorobiphenyl	0.3072	0.3016	0.50	61	60	30-130				

Analyte	MS Result	MSD Result	SPK Val	SPKRef Val	MS %REC	MSD %REC	MS/MSD Limits	RPD	RPD Limit
Benzo (a) pyrene	NR	NR	0	0.041	NR	NR	-	NR	
Chrysene	NR	NR	0	0.041	NR	NR	-	NR	
1-Methylnaphthalene	NR	NR	0	ND<0.02	NR	NR	-	NR	
2-Methylnaphthalene	NR	NR	0	ND<0.02	NR	NR	-	NR	
Phenanthrene	NR	NR	0	0.03	NR	NR	-	NR	
Pyrene	NR	NR	0	0.064	NR	NR	-	NR	
Surrogate Recovery									
1-Fluoronapthalene	NR	NR	0		NR	NR	-	NR	
2-fluorobiphenyl	NR	NR	0		NR	NR	-	NR	

LCS

\_

-

-

-

\_

-

-

-

\_

-

30-130

30-130

30-130

30-130

30-130

30-130

Limits

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Rd Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701					CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page WorkOrder: 1310196 ClientCode: RCAE									e 1 of 1		
(925) 252-9262	2	□WaterTrax	WriteOn	EDF			EQuIS	, Cli , Email		HardCop	by	ThirdPart	у	_J-fla	g	
Report to:						Bill to:				R	leque	ested TAT:		5 d	lays	
Paul King RGA Environmen 1466 66th Street Emeryville, CA 9- (510) 658-6916	tal 4608 FAX: (510) 834-0152	Email: cc: PO: ProjectNo:	paul.king@rgae PZ33580/0271.l	nv.com; pdking00	000@aol.c yota	Nicl RG/ 146 Eme nick	k Hecht A Environ 6 66th St eryville, C c.hecht@r	nmental creet CA 94608 rgaenv.com		L L	Date . Date .	Received: Printed:	1 1	10/04/20 10/04/24	013 013	
								Requested	d Tests	(See legei	nd be	elow)				
Lab ID	Client ID		Matrix	Collection Date	Hold 1	2	3	4 5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	
1310196-001	B8-2.5		Soil	10/3/2013 10:40	A	A										
1310196-002	B8-7.5		Soil	10/3/2013 10:50	A	A										

10/3/2013 13:50

10/3/2013 14:05

А

Α

А

А

### Test Legend:

1310196-003

1310196-004

1	8260B_S
6	
11	

2	8270D-PNA_S
7	
12	

Soil

Soil

B9-2.5

B9-9.0

3	
8	

4	
9	

5	
10	

### Prepared by: Zoraida Cortez

### **Comments:**

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days). Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

	1310196
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECO	ORD PAGE 4 OF 4
RGA Environmental, Inc. 1466 66th Street Emeryville, CA 94608 (510) 658-4363	LE RETER
PROJECT NUMBER: PZ33580/0271.RS PZ33580/0271.RS HI45 BROADWAY OAKLAND, CA	LINKE REAL
SAMPLED BY: (PRINTED & SIGNATURE) Michael Bass-Deschartes Under Haus-Uselle SAMPLE NUMBER DATE TIME TYPE SAMPLE LOCATION	THE THE REMARKS
B8-2.5 10/3/13 1040 Soil 1 X B8-7.5 10/3/13 1040 Soil 1 X	X ICE LORMAL TAT
B9-2.5 10/3/13 1350 SOIL 1 X B9-9.0 11 1405 11 1 X	
ICEN 2.5	
HEAD SPACE ADSENTCONTAINERS     APPROPRIATE       DECHLORINATED IN LABPRESERVED IN LAB     PRESERVED IN LAB       PRESERVATION     O&G     METALS	
RELINQUISHED BY: (SIGNATURE)	Total No. of Samples (This Shipment) Total No. of Containers (This Shipment) LABORATORY CONTACT: LABORATORY PHONE NUMBER:
RELINQUISHED BY: (SIGNATURE)	Y BY: SAMPLE ANALYSIS REQUEST SHEET ATTACHED: () YES () NO
Results and billing to: RGA Environmental, Inc. paul.king@rgaenv.com	

. .



### Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name:	RGA Environmental					Date and Time Received: 10/4/2013 9:28:10 PM					
Project Name:	PZ33580/0271.R5; Downtown Toyota				LogIn	Reviewed by:		Zoraida Cortez			
WorkOrder N°:	1310196	Matrix: Soil			Carrie	er: <u>Rob Pringle (M</u>	Al Courier)				
		Cha	in of Cu	<u>ustody (C</u>	OC) Informa	tion					
Chain of custody	present?		Yes	✓	No 🗌						
Chain of custody	signed when reli	nquished and received?	Yes	✓	No 🗌						
Chain of custody	agrees with sam	ple labels?	Yes	✓	No 🗌						
Sample IDs note	d by Client on CC	)C?	Yes	✓	No						
Date and Time o	f collection noted	by Client on COC?	Yes	✓	No						
Sampler's name	noted on COC?		Yes	✓	No 🗌						
			Sample	e Receipt	Information						
Custody seals in	tact on shipping c	container/cooler?	Yes		No 🗌		NA 🗹				
Shipping contain	er/cooler in good	condition?	Yes	✓	No 🗌						
Samples in prop	er containers/bott	les?	Yes	✓	No 🗌						
Sample containe	ers intact?		Yes	✓	No 🗌						
Sufficient sample	e volume for indic	ated test?	Yes	✓	No 🗌						
		Sample Pres	servatio	n and Ho	old Time (HT)	Information					
All samples rece	ived within holdin	g time?	Yes	✓	No 🗌						
Container/Temp	Blank temperatur	e	Coole	er Temp:	2.3°C		NA				
Water - VOA via	ls have zero heac	lspace / no bubbles?	Yes		No 🗌	No VOA vials submi	tted 🗹				
Sample labels ch	necked for correct	preservation?	Yes	✓	No						
Metal - pH accep	otable upon receip	ot (pH<2)?	Yes		No 🗌		NA 🗹				
Samples Receive	ed on Ice?		Yes	✓	No 🗌						
		(Ісе Тур	be: WE	TICE )	)						
* NOTE: If the "N	lo" box is checke	d, see comments below.									

Comments:

\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_



McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Quality Counts"

# **Analytical Report**

WorkOrder:	1310238
<b>Report Created for:</b>	RGA Environmental 1466 66th Street Emeryville, CA 94608
Project Contact: Project P.O.:	Paul King
Project Name:	#PZ33580/0271; Downtown Toyota 4145 Broadway Oakland, CA
<b>Project Received:</b>	10/07/2013

Analytical Report reviewed & approved for release on 10/16/2013 by:

Question about your data? <u>Click here to email</u> McCampbell

Angela Rydelius, Laboratory Manager

The report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The analytical results relate only to the items tested. Results reported conform to the most current NELAP standards, where applicable, unless otherwise stated in the case narrative.



1534 Willow Pass Rd. Pittsburg, CA 94565 ♦ TEL: (877) 252-9262 ♦ FAX: (925) 252-9269 ♦ www.mccampbell.com NELAP: 12283CA ♦ ELAP: 1644 ♦ ISO/IEC: 17025:2005 ♦ WSDE: C972-11 ♦ ADEC: UST-098 ♦ UCMR3



## **Glossary of Terms & Qualifier Definitions**

Client:RGA EnvironmentalProject:#PZ33580/0271; Downtown Toyota 4145 Broadway Oakland, CAWorkOrder:1310238

<u>Glossary</u> <u>Abbreviation</u>	Description
95% Interval	95% Confident Interval
DF	Dilution Factor
DUP	Duplicate
LCS	Laboratory Control Sample
MB	Method Blank
MB % Rec	% Recovery of Surrogate in Method Blank, if applicable
MDL	Method Detection Limit
MS	Matrix Spike
MSD	Matrix Spike Duplicate
ND	Not detected at or above the indicated MDL or RL
NR	Analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix; or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.
RD	Relative Difference
RL	Reporting Limit
RPD	Relative Percent Deviation
SPK Val	Spike Value
SPKRef Val	Spike Reference Value



Client:	RGA Environmental	WorkOrder:	1310238
Project:	#PZ33580/0271; Downtown Toyota 4145 Broadway	<b>Extraction Method</b>	SW5030B
Date Received:	10/7/13 21:07	Analytical Method:	SW8021B/8015Bm
Date Prepared:	10/9/13	Unit:	µg/L

### Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix/ExtType	Date Col	lected Instrument	Batch ID
B8-W	1310238-001A	Water	10/07/2013 09:10 GC3		82686
Analytes	<u>Result</u>		<u>RL</u>	DF	Date Analyzed
TPH(g)	ND		50	1	10/09/2013 03:47
MTBE			5.0	1	10/09/2013 03:47
Benzene			0.50	1	10/09/2013 03:47
Toluene			0.50	1	10/09/2013 03:47
Ethylbenzene			0.50	1	10/09/2013 03:47
Xylenes			0.50	1	10/09/2013 03:47
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>		
aaa-TFT	104		70-130		10/09/2013 03:47



Client:	RGA Environmental	WorkOrder:	1310238
Project:	#PZ33580/0271; Downtown Toyota 4145 Broadway	<b>Extraction Method</b>	SW5030B
Date Received:	10/7/13 21:07	Analytical Method:	SW8260B
Date Prepared:	10/12/13	Unit:	µg/L

### MTBE and BTEX by GC/MS

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix/ExtType	Date Co	ollected Instrument	Batch ID
B8-W	1310238-001B	Water	10/07/20 <sup>-</sup>	13 09:10 GC28	82839
Analytes	<u>Result</u>		<u>RL</u>	DF	Date Analyzed
Benzene	ND		0.50	1	10/12/2013 22:27
Ethylbenzene	ND		0.50	1	10/12/2013 22:27
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	ND		0.50	1	10/12/2013 22:27
Toluene	ND		0.50	1	10/12/2013 22:27
Xylenes, Total	ND		0.50	1	10/12/2013 22:27
<u>Surrogates</u>	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>		
Dibromofluoromethane	107		70-130		10/12/2013 22:27
Toluene-d8	99		70-130		10/12/2013 22:27





Client:	RGA Environmental	WorkOrder:	1310238
Project:	#PZ33580/0271; Downtown Toyota 4145 Broadway	<b>Extraction Method</b>	SW3510C/3630C
Date Received:	10/7/13 21:07	Analytical Method:	SW8015B
Date Prepared:	10/14/13	Unit:	µg/L

### Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Clean-Up

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix/ExtType	Date Coll	lected	Instrument	Batch ID
B8-W	1310238-001A	Water	10/07/2013	8 09:10	GC9a	82872
Analytes	<u>Result</u>		<u>RL</u>	DF		Date Analyzed
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23)	ND		50	1		10/15/2013 14:14
TPH-Bunker Oil (C10-C36)	ND		100	1		10/15/2013 14:14
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>			
C9	84		70-130			10/15/2013 14:14





Client:	RGA Environmental	WorkOrder:	1310238
Date Prepared:	10/8/13	BatchID:	82686
Date Analyzed:	10/8/13	<b>Extraction Method</b>	SW5030B
Instrument:	GC3	Analytical Method:	SW8021B/8015Bm
Matrix:	Water	Unit:	µg/L
Project:	#PZ33580/0271; Downtown Toyota 4145 Broadway Oakland, CA	Sample ID:	MB/LCS-82686 1310238-001AMS/MSD

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Bm										
Analyte	MB Result	LCS Result		RL	SPK Val	MB SS 1	%REC	LCS %REC		LCS Limits
TPH(btex)	ND	57.52		40	60	-		95.9	-	70-130
MTBE	ND	10.34		5.0	10	-		103	-	70-130
Benzene	ND	10.32		0.50	10	-		103		70-130
Toluene	ND	10.53		0.50	10	-		105	-	70-130
Ethylbenzene	ND	10.42		0.50	10	-		104	-	70-130
Xylenes	ND	31.66		0.50	30	-		106	Ī	70-130
Surrogate Recovery										
aaa-TFT	10.12	10.11			10	101		101	7	70-130
Analyte	MS Result	MSD Result	SPK Val	SPKRef Val	MS %REC	MSD %REC	MS/M Limit	ISD F s	₹₽D	RPD Limit
TPH(btex)	61.71	58.89	60	ND	103	98.2	70-13	60 4	.67	20
MTBE	10.73	10.52	10	ND	107	105	70-13	0 2	2.03	20
Benzene	10.65	10.36	10	ND	107	104	70-13	0 2	2.83	20
Toluene	10.84	10.55	10	ND	108	105	70-13	0 2	2.70	20
Ethylbenzene	10.81	10.5	10	ND	108	105	70-13	0 2	2.88	20
Xylenes	32.69	31.94	30	ND	109	106	70-13	0 2	2.34	20
Surrogate Recovery										
aaa-TFT	10.19	9.973	10		102	100	70-13	0 2	2.17	20

QA/QC Officer Page 6 of 13

Client:	RGA Environmental	WorkOrder:	1310238
Date Prepared:	10/12/13	BatchID:	82839
Date Analyzed:	10/12/13 - 10/13/13	<b>Extraction Method:</b>	SW5030B
Instrument:	GC28	Analytical Method:	SW8260B
Matrix:	Water	Unit:	µg/L
Project:	#PZ33580/0271; Downtown Toyota 4145 Broadway Oakland, CA	Sample ID:	MB/LCS-82839 1310225-001DMS/MSD

	QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B							
Analyte	MB Result	LCS Result	RL	SPK Val	MB SS %REC	LCS %REC	LCS Limits	
Acetone	ND	-	10	-	-	-	-	
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-	
Benzene	ND	19.04	0.50	20	-	95.2	70-130	
Bromobenzene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-	
Bromochloromethane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-	
Bromodichloromethane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-	
Bromoform	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-	
Bromomethane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-	
2-Butanone (MEK)	ND	-	2.0	-	-	-	-	
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	ND	-	2.0	-	-	-	-	
n-Butyl benzene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-	
sec-Butyl benzene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-	
tert-Butyl benzene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-	
Carbon Disulfide	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-	
Carbon Tetrachloride	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-	
Chlorobenzene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-	
Chloroethane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-	
Chloroform	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-	
Chloromethane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-	
2-Chlorotoluene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-	
4-Chlorotoluene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-	
Dibromochloromethane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-	
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	ND	-	0.20	-	-	-	-	
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-	
Dibromomethane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-	
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-	
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-	
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-	
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-	
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-	
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-	
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-	
1,3-Dichloropropane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-	
2,2-Dichloropropane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-	
1,1-Dichloropropene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-	
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-	
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-	

(Cont.)



Client:	RGA Environmental	WorkOrder:	1310238
Date Prepared:	10/12/13	BatchID:	82839
Date Analyzed:	10/12/13 - 10/13/13	<b>Extraction Method:</b>	SW5030B
Instrument:	GC28	Analytical Method:	SW8260B
Matrix:	Water	Unit:	µg/L
Project:	#PZ33580/0271; Downtown Toyota 4145 Broadway Oakland, CA	Sample ID:	MB/LCS-82839 1310225-001DMS/MSD

### QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

Analyte	MB Result	LCS Result	RL	SPK Val	MB SS %REC	LCS %REC	LCS Limits
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Ethylbenzene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Freon 113	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Hexachloroethane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
2-Hexanone	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Isopropylbenzene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
4-Isopropyl toluene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	ND	21.93	0.50	20	-	110	70-130
Methylene chloride	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Naphthalene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
n-Propyl benzene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Styrene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Tetrachloroethene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Toluene	ND	19.6	0.50	20	-	98	70-130
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Trichloroethene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Vinyl Chloride	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Xylenes, Total	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Surrogate Recovery							
Dibromofluoromethane	26.8	26.35		25	107	105	70-130
Toluene-d8	24.77	24.76		25	99	99	70-130
4-BFB	2.435	-		2.5	97	-	-



Client:	RGA Environmental	WorkOrder:	1310238
Date Prepared:	10/12/13	BatchID:	82839
Date Analyzed:	10/12/13 - 10/13/13	<b>Extraction Method:</b>	SW5030B
Instrument:	GC28	Analytical Method:	SW8260B
Matrix:	Water	Unit:	µg/L
Project:	#PZ33580/0271; Downtown Toyota 4145 Broadway Oakland, CA	Sample ID:	MB/LCS-82839 1310225-001DMS/MSD

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B									
Analyte	MS Result	MSD Result	SPK Val	SPKRef Val	MS %REC	MSD %REC	MS/MSD Limits	RPD	RPD Limit
Benzene	18.48	19.18	20	ND	92.4	95.9	70-130	3.70	20
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	21.2	22.44	20	ND	106	112	70-130	5.65	20
Toluene	18.68	19.4	20	ND	93.4	97	70-130	3.77	20
Surrogate Recovery									
Dibromofluoromethane	26.8	26.68	25		107	107	70-130	0	20
Toluene-d8	24.55	24.3	25		98	97	70-130	1.03	20





Client:	RGA Environmental	WorkOrder:	1310238
Date Prepared:	10/14/13	BatchID:	82872
Date Analyzed:	10/15/13	<b>Extraction Method</b>	SW3510C/3630C
Instrument:	GC9a	Analytical Method:	SW8015B
Matrix:	Water	Unit:	µg/L
Project:	#PZ33580/0271; Downtown Toyota 4145 Broadway Oakland, CA	Sample ID:	MB/LCS-82872

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015B									
Analyte	MB Result	LCS Result	RL	SPK Val	MB SS %REC	LCS %REC	LCS Limits		
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23)	ND	920.3	50	1000	-	92	70-130		
Surrogate Recovery									
C9	482.8	549		625	77	88	70-130		



McCampbell Anal	ytical, Ir	Inc. CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RI				RE	RECORD Page					1 of 1					
Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 (925) 252-9262					V	VorkO	rder: 1	310238		Clie	entCod	le: RGA	E				
		WaterTrax	WriteOn	EDF	E	Excel		EQuIS	VE	mail		]HardCop	у [	ThirdPa	arty	_J-fla	g
Report to:						Bi	I to:					R	eques	sted TAT:		5 d	ays
Paul King		Email: p	aul.king@rgaen	v.com; pdking0	)000@a	ol.c	Nick I	Hecht									
RGA Environmental		cc:					RGA	Environ	mental								
1466 66th Street		PO:					1466	66th Str	reet			L	Date <b>F</b>	Received:		10/07/2	013
Emeryville, CA 94608		ProjectNo: #	PZ33580/0271;	Downtown Toy	ota 414	5	Emer	yville, C	A 9460	8		L	Date F	Printed:		10/07/2	013
(510) 658-6916 FAX: (510	)) 834-0152	В	broadway Oaklai	nd, CA			nick.ł	necht@r	gaenv.o	com							
									Req	uested	Tests (	See lege	nd bel	low)			
Lab ID	Client ID		Matrix	Collection Date	e Hold	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12

В

А

10/7/2013 9:10

Water

### Test Legend:

1310238-001

1	MBTEX-8260B_W
6	
11	

2	TPH(D)WSG_W
7	
12	

B8-W

3	
8	

4	
9	

5	
10	

The following SampID: 001A contains testgroup.

### Prepared by: Daniel Loa

### **Comments:**

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days). Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

CHAIN OF	CUSTODY F	RE	CC	RI	)	1	31	6	23	3	PAGE OF
RGA Environmental, 1466 66th Street Emeryville, CA 94608 (510) 658-4363 PROJECT NUMBER: PZ33580/027/ PZ33580/027/ SAMPLED BY: (PRINTED & SIGNATURE)	Inc. E: D TOYOTA ADWAY D, CA	R OF CONTAINERS	ANALYCI	EL BALEY	ALL CLANUP WITH	MILE EVEN .	El al				NATIVE
SAMPLE NUMBER DATE TIME TYPE S.	AMPLE LOCATION	NUMB	1 mil	TI	BIE	/	/	/	/	PRECE	REMARKS
B-8-W 10/7/13 0910 H20		7	X	>						ICE	NORMAL TAT
					-						
<u>//</u>							ICE/t <sup>e</sup> GOOD HEAD	3. SPAC	DITIO	ENT	APPROPRIATE CONTAINERS
	_		+				DECH PRES	LORI ERVA	NATED	VOAS	O&G METALS OTHER
RELINQUISHED BY: (SIGNATURE)	RECEIVED BY SIGN	ATUR	E)		Total N (This S Total N (This S	lo, of Sa hipmen lo, of Co hipmen	imples t) ontainer t)	rs	l 7	LABO	ALLANDELL ANALY TLOALIN
RELEINQUISHED BY: (SIGNATURE)	RECEIVED BY: (SIGN.	ATUR	E)		LABO	ORATO	RY C	CONT	ACT:	LABOI (87-	RATORY PHONE NUMBER: 7) 252-9262
ADATE TIME	(SIGNATURE)	RATC	ORY E	3Y:	SAM ATT/	PLE A	NÁĽ D:	YSIS (	REQU ) YE	JEST SI S	HEET ( 🖉 NO
Results and billing to: RGA Environmental, Inc. paul.king@rgaenv.com	REMARKS: ALL V	oAs	PRO	ESERI	ED	WIT	H H	cL			Dag

-



### Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name:	RGA Environmental				Date and Time Received: 10/7/2013 9:07:56 PM					
Project Name:	#PZ33580/0271; Downtown Toyota 4145 Broadway Oakland			LogIn Re	Daniel Loa					
WorkOrder N°:	1310238	Matrix: Water			Carrier:	<u>Rob Pringle (M</u>	AI Courier)			
		<u>Cha</u>	in of Cu	ustody (COC	) Informatio	on				
Chain of custody	present?		Yes	✓	No					
Chain of custody	v signed when relinq	uished and received?	Yes	✓	No					
Chain of custody	agrees with sample	e labels?	Yes	✓	No					
Sample IDs note	ed by Client on COC	?	Yes	✓	No					
Date and Time o	of collection noted by	Client on COC?	Yes	✓	No					
Sampler's name	noted on COC?		Yes	✓	No					
Sample Receipt Information										
Custody seals in	tact on shipping cor	tainer/cooler?	Yes		No 🗌		NA 🖌			
Shipping contain	er/cooler in good co	ndition?	Yes	✓	No 🗌					
Samples in prop	er containers/bottles	?	Yes		No 🗌					
Sample containe	ers intact?		Yes	✓	No					
Sufficient sample	e volume for indicate	ed test?	Yes		No 🗌					
		Sample Pres	servatio	n and Hold 1	<u> [ime (HT) In</u>	formation				
All samples rece	ived within holding t	ime?	Yes		No 🗌					
Container/Temp	Blank temperature		Coole	er Temp: 3.4	4°C		NA			
Water - VOA via	ls have zero headsp	ace / no bubbles?	Yes	✓	No 🗌 🛛 N	lo VOA vials submi	itted			
Sample labels ch	necked for correct p	reservation?	Yes	✓	No					
Metal - pH accep	otable upon receipt (	pH<2)?	Yes		No		NA 🗹			
Samples Receive	ed on Ice?		Yes	✓	No					
		(Ісе Тур	be: WE	TICE )						
* NOTE: If the "N	No" box is checked,	see comments below.								

Comments:

\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_



McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Quality Counts"

# **Analytical Report**

WorkOrder:	1310187
<b>Report Created for:</b>	RGA Environmental 1466 66th Street Emeryville, CA 94608
Project Contact: Project P.O.:	Paul King
Project Name:	#PZ33580/0271.R5; Downtown Toyota 4145 Broadway Oakland, CA
<b>Project Received:</b>	10/04/2013

Analytical Report reviewed & approved for release on 10/11/2013 by:

Question about your data? <u>Click here to email</u> McCampbell

Angela Rydelius, Laboratory Manager

The report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The analytical results relate only to the items tested. Results reported conform to the most current NELAP standards, where applicable, unless otherwise stated in the case narrative.



1534 Willow Pass Rd. Pittsburg, CA 94565 ♦ TEL: (877) 252-9262 ♦ FAX: (925) 252-9269 ♦ www.mccampbell.com NELAP: 12283CA ♦ ELAP: 1644 ♦ ISO/IEC: 17025:2005 ♦ WSDE: C972-11 ♦ ADEC: UST-098 ♦ UCMR3



## **Glossary of Terms & Qualifier Definitions**

Client:RGA EnvironmentalProject:#PZ33580/0271.R5; Downtown Toyota 4145 Broadway Oakland, CAWorkOrder:1310187

<u>Glossary</u> <u>Abbreviation</u>	Description
95% Interval	95% Confident Interval
DF	Dilution Factor
DUP	Duplicate
LCS	Laboratory Control Sample
MB	Method Blank
MB % Rec	% Recovery of Surrogate in Method Blank, if applicable
MDL	Method Detection Limit
MS	Matrix Spike
MSD	Matrix Spike Duplicate
ND	Not detected at or above the indicated MDL or RL
NR	Analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix; or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.
RD	Relative Difference
RL	Reporting Limit
RPD	Relative Percent Deviation
SPK Val	Spike Value
SPKRef Val	Spike Reference Value



Client:	RGA Environmental	WorkOrder:	1310187
Project:	#PZ33580/0271.R5; Downtown Toyota 4145 Broad	<b>Extraction Method</b>	SW5030B
Date Received:	10/4/13 19:46	Analytical Method:	SW8021B/8015Bm
Date Prepared:	10/9/13	Unit:	µg/L

### Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix/ExtType	Date Col	lected Instrument	Batch ID
B9-W	1310187-001A	Water	10/04/2013	3 07:40 GC3	82555
Analytes	<u>Result</u>		<u>RL</u>	DF	Date Analyzed
TPH(g)	ND		50	1	10/09/2013 06:43
MTBE			5.0	1	10/09/2013 06:43
Benzene			0.50	1	10/09/2013 06:43
Toluene			0.50	1	10/09/2013 06:43
Ethylbenzene			0.50	1	10/09/2013 06:43
Xylenes			0.50	1	10/09/2013 06:43
<u>Surrogates</u>	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>		
aaa-TFT	104		70-130		10/09/2013 06:43





Client:	RGA Environmental	WorkOrder:	1310187
Project:	#PZ33580/0271.R5; Downtown Toyota 4145 Broad	<b>Extraction Method</b>	SW5030B
Date Received:	10/4/13 19:46	Analytical Method:	SW8260B
Date Prepared:	10/8/13	Unit:	µg/L

### MTBE and BTEX by GC/MS

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix/ExtType	Date Co	ollected Instrument	Batch ID
B9-W	1310187-001B	Water 10/04/2013 07:40 GC28		13 07:40 GC28	82619
Analytes	<u>Result</u>		<u>RL</u>	DF	Date Analyzed
Benzene	ND		0.50	1	10/08/2013 21:52
Ethylbenzene	ND		0.50	1	10/08/2013 21:52
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	ND		0.50	1	10/08/2013 21:52
Toluene	ND		0.50	1	10/08/2013 21:52
Xylenes, Total	ND		0.50	1	10/08/2013 21:52
<u>Surrogates</u>	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>		
dibromofluromethane	108		70-130		10/08/2013 21:52
toluene-d8	97		70-130		10/08/2013 21:52





Client:	RGA Environmental	WorkOrder:	1310187
Project:	#PZ33580/0271.R5; Downtown Toyota 4145 Broad	<b>Extraction Method</b>	SW3510C/3630C
Date Received:	10/4/13 19:46	Analytical Method:	SW8015B
Date Prepared:	10/4/13	Unit:	µg/L

### Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Clean-Up

Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix/ExtType	Date Coll	lected	Instrument	Batch ID
B9-W	1310187-001A	Water	10/04/2013	<b>07:40</b>	GC6B	82503
Analytes	<u>Result</u>		<u>RL</u>	DF		Date Analyzed
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23)	ND		50	1		10/10/2013 22:09
TPH-Bunker Oil (C10-C36)	ND		100	1		10/10/2013 22:09
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>		<u>Limits</u>			
C9	94		70-130			10/10/2013 22:09





Client:	RGA Environmental	WorkOrder:	1310187
Date Prepared:	10/4/13	BatchID:	82555
Date Analyzed:	10/5/13	Extraction Method	SW5030B
Instrument:	GC3	Analytical Method:	SW8021B/8015Bm
Matrix:	Water	Unit:	µg/L
Project:	#PZ33580/0271.R5; Downtown Toyota 4145 Broadway Oakland, CA	Sample ID:	MB/LCS-82555 1310119-055AMS/MSD

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Bm										
Analyte	MB Result	LCS Result		RL	SPK Val	MB SS 9	%REC	LCS %REC	ן כ ו	LCS Limits
TPH(btex)	ND	51.65		40	60	-		86.1	7	70-130
MTBE	ND	9.572		5.0	10	-		95.7	7	70-130
Benzene	ND	10.86		0.50	10	-		109	7	70-130
Toluene	ND	11.03		0.50	10	-		110	7	70-130
Ethylbenzene	ND	10.87		0.50	10	-		109	7	70-130
Xylenes	ND	32.9		0.50	30	-		110	7	70-130
Surrogate Recovery										
aaa-TFT	10.38	10.68			10	104		107	7	70-130
Analyte	MS Result	MSD Result	SPK Val	SPKRef Val	MS %REC	MSD %REC	MS/M Limits	SD S	RPD	RPD Limit
TPH(btex)	54.91	54.99	60	ND	91.5	91.7	70-13	0	0.158	20
МТВЕ	10.13	10.93	10	ND	101	109	70-13	0	7.65	20
Benzene	10.5	10.34	10	ND	105	103	70-13	0	1.51	20
Toluene	10.69	10.6	10	ND	107	106	70-13	0	0.884	20
Ethylbenzene	10.66	10.61	10	ND	107	106	70-13	0	0.458	20
Xylenes	32.4	32.25	30	ND	108	108	70-13	0	0	20
Surrogate Recovery										
aaa-TFT	10.07	9.911	10		101	99	70-13	0	1.55	20

R \_QA/QC Officer Page 6 of 13



Client:	RGA Environmental	WorkOrder:	1310187
Date Prepared:	10/8/13	BatchID:	82619
Date Analyzed:	10/8/13	Extraction Method	SW5030B
Instrument:	GC28	Analytical Method:	SW8260B
Matrix:	Water	Unit:	μg/L
Project:	#PZ33580/0271.R5; Downtown Toyota 4145 Broadway Oakland, CA	Sample ID:	MB/LCS-82619 1310187-001BMS/MSD

### QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

Analyte	MB Result	LCS Result	RL	SPK Val	MB SS %REC	LCS %REC	LCS Limits
Acetone	ND	-	10	-	-	-	-
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Benzene	ND	20.63	0.50	20	-	103	70-130
Bromobenzene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Bromochloromethane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Bromodichloromethane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Bromoform	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Bromomethane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
2-Butanone (MEK)	ND	-	2.0	-	-	-	-
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	ND	-	2.0	-	-	-	-
n-Butyl benzene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
sec-Butyl benzene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
tert-Butyl benzene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Carbon Disulfide	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Carbon Tetrachloride	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Chlorobenzene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Chloroethane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Chloroform	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Chloromethane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
2-Chlorotoluene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
4-Chlorotoluene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Dibromochloromethane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	ND	-	0.20	-	-	-	-
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Dibromomethane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
1,3-Dichloropropane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
2,2-Dichloropropane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
1,1-Dichloropropene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-

(Cont.)

QA/QC Officer Page 7 of 13



Client:	RGA Environmental	WorkOrder:	1310187
Date Prepared:	10/8/13	BatchID:	82619
Date Analyzed:	10/8/13	<b>Extraction Method</b>	SW5030B
Instrument:	GC28	Analytical Method:	SW8260B
Matrix:	Water	Unit:	µg/L
Project:	#PZ33580/0271.R5; Downtown Toyota 4145 Broadway Oakland, CA	Sample ID:	MB/LCS-82619 1310187-001BMS/MSD

### QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

Analyte	MB Result	LCS Result	RL	SPK Val	MB SS %REC	LCS %REC	LCS Limits
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Ethylbenzene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Freon 113	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Hexachloroethane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
2-Hexanone	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Isopropylbenzene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
4-Isopropyl toluene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	ND	18.04	0.50	20	-	90.2	70-130
Methylene chloride	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Naphthalene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
n-Propyl benzene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Styrene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Tetrachloroethene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Toluene	ND	19.38	0.50	20	-	96.9	70-130
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Trichloroethene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Vinyl Chloride	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Xylenes, Total	ND	-	0.50	-	-	-	-
Surrogate Recovery							
Dibromofluoromethane	26.38	26.76		25	106	107	70-130
Toluene-d8	24.6	24.49		25	98	98	70-130
4-BFB	2.438	-		2.5	98	-	-





Client:	RGA Environmental	WorkOrder:	1310187
Date Prepared:	10/8/13	BatchID:	82619
Date Analyzed:	10/8/13	<b>Extraction Method</b>	SW5030B
Instrument:	GC28	Analytical Method:	SW8260B
Matrix:	Water	Unit:	μg/L
Project:	#PZ33580/0271.R5; Downtown Toyota 4145 Broadway Oakland, CA	Sample ID:	MB/LCS-82619 1310187-001BMS/MSD

	QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B								
Analyte	MS Result	MSD Result	SPK Val	SPKRef Val	MS %REC	MSD %REC	MS/MSD Limits	RPD	RPD Limit
Benzene	18.72	19.26	20	ND	93.6	96.3	70-130	2.87	20
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	18.05	18.15	20	ND	90.2	90.8	70-130	0.579	20
Toluene	17.82	18.7	20	ND	89.1	93.5	70-130	4.80	20
Surrogate Recovery									
Dibromofluoromethane	26.8	26.43	25		107	106	70-130	1.36	20
Toluene-d8	24	23.87	25		96	95	70-130	0.538	20

## QA/QC Officer Page 9 of 13



Client:	RGA Environmental	WorkOrder:	1310187
Date Prepared:	10/4/13	BatchID:	82503
Date Analyzed:	10/7/13	Extraction Method	SW3510C/3630C
Instrument:	GC9a	Analytical Method:	SW8015B
Matrix:	Water	Unit:	μg/L
Project:	#PZ33580/0271.R5; Downtown Toyota 4145 Broadway Oakland, CA	Sample ID:	MB/LCS-82503

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015B							
Analyte	MB Result	LCS Result	RL	SPK Val	MB SS %REC	LCS %REC	LCS Limits
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23)	ND	943.5	50	1000	-	94.3	70-130
Surrogate Recovery							
C9	504.2	505.3		625	81	81	70-130



McCampbell Analytical,	Inc.		CHAIP	I-OF-CU	STOD	<b>/ RECOF</b>	<b>ND</b>	Page	1 of 1	1
Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 (925) 252-9262			WorkO	)rder: 131018'	7 C	lientCode: RG	AE			
	WaterTrax WriteOn	EDF	Excel	EQuIS	🖌 Email		opy ThirdF	Party	□J-flaç	g
Report to:			E	ill to:			Requested TAT	:	5 da	ays
Paul King	Email: paul.king@rgae	env.com; pdking000	00@aol.c	Nick Hecht						
RGA Environmental 1466 66th Street	cc: PO:			RGA Enviror 1466 66th S <sup>;</sup>	nmental treet		Date Received	<i>1:</i>	10/04/20	013
Emeryville, CA 94608 (510) 658-6916 FAX: (510) 834-0152	ProjectNo: #PZ33580/027 4145 Broadway	1.R5; Downtown Tc y Oakland, CA	oyota	Emeryville, C nick.hecht@	CA 94608 rgaenv.com		Date Printed:		10/04/20	013
					Requeste	d Tests (See leg	end below)			
Lab ID Client ID	Matrix	Collection Date	Hold 1	2 3	4 5	6 7	8 9	10	11	12

А

В

А

10/4/2013 7:40

Water

### Test Legend:

1310187-001

1	G-MBTEX_W
6	
11	

2	MBTEX-8260B_W	
7		
12		

B9-W

3	TPH(D)WSG_W
8	

4	
9	

5	
10	

The following SampID: 001A contains testgroup.

Prepared by: Daniel Loa

### **Comments:**

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days). Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.





### Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name:	ne: RGA Environmental						Date and Time Received: 10/4/2013 7:46:58 PM							
Project Name:	#PZ33580/0271.R5; Downtown Toyota 4145 Broadway Oakl					LogIn Reviewed by: Daniel								
WorkOrder N°:	1310187	Matrix: Water			Carrie	er:	<u>Rob Pringle (M</u>	Al Courier)						
Chain of Custody (COC) Information														
Chain of custody	✓	No												
Chain of custody	v signed when relinqui	Yes	✓	No										
Chain of custody	agrees with sample	Yes	✓	No 🗌										
Sample IDs noted by Client on COC?				✓	No									
Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC?				✓	No									
Sampler's name noted on COC?				✓	No									
			Sample	e Receipt li	nformation	1								
Custody seals in	Yes		No 🗌			NA 🗹								
Shipping container/cooler in good condition?				✓	No 🗌									
Samples in prop	er containers/bottles?	Yes	✓	No 🗌										
Sample containers intact?				✓	No 🗌									
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?				✓	No 🗌									
Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information														
All samples rece	ived within holding tin	ne?	Yes	✓	No 🗌									
Container/Temp Blank temperature				er Temp:	2.3°C			NA						
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles?				✓	No 🗌	No	VOA vials submi	tted						
Sample labels ch	necked for correct pre	servation?	Yes	✓	No									
Metal - pH accep	otable upon receipt (p	H<2)?	Yes		No 🗌			NA 🗹						
Samples Receiv	ed on Ice?		Yes	✓	No 🗌									
		(Ісе Тур	be: WE	TICE)										
* NOTE: If the "No" box is checked, see comments below.														

Comments:

\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_